From: DI Mikesell di.mikesell@shorelineschoois.org &
Subject: Public Records Request
Date: April 2,2019 at 4:25 PM
To: Nicole Blackwood nblackwood@rebound.org

Di Mikesell

Executive Assistant to Deputy Superintendent
Shoreline School District

18560-1st Ave. NE

Shoreline, WA 98155
di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org

ph: 206-393-4366
fx: 206-393-4204
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April 2, 2019
REBOUND
Attn: Nicole Blackwood

2800 First Avenue Suite 136
Seatlla, WA 98121

Sert via email to nblackwood@rebound.org

Deasr Ms. Blackwood,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your public records request, received March 22, 2019,
requesting the following information from Rainproof Contracting LLC:

o “....certified coples of payroll records for the Demolition of North City Elementary
Portables public works project [Rainproof Contracting LLC]....requested payrall for
the dates 12/18/19-3/15/19."

The information found to be resgonsive fo your request is attached. Since no paper copies
were provided, there is no charge for copies. A copy of your full request Is enclosed with this

response.

If you have any questions, please call my assistan!, DI Mikesell, al 206-393-4366.

Sincerely,
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Marla S, Miller
Deputy Superintendent

Electronic Enc: Request for Public Records and Public Decuments found to be rosponsive fo
request

D8145-2148. Office (206] 393-4366. Fax {1061 39342
Administrative Oftices, 18560 151 Ave NE Shoreline, WA 981 23-2148, Oftice (206) 393-4366, Fas {206} 393-4204
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April 2, 2019

REBOUND

Attn: Nicole Blackwood
2800 First Avenue Suite 136
Seattle, WA 98121

Sent via email to nblackwood@rebound.org

Dear Ms. Blackwood,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your public records request, received March 22, 2019,
requesting the following information from Rainproof Contracting LLC:

e “....certified copies of payroll records for the Demolition of North City Elementary
Portables public works project [Rainproof Contracting LLC]....requested payroll for

the dates 12/18/19-3/15/19.”

The information found to be responsive to your request is attached. Since no paper copies
were provided, there is no charge for copies. A copy of your full request is enclosed with this

response.

If you have any questions, please call my assistant, Di Mikesell, at 206-393-4366.

Sincerely,

e TR S
Nlerlodt™ Jueca

Marla S. Miller
Deputy Superintendent

Electronic Enc: Request for Public Records and Public Documents found to be responsive to
request

Administrative Offices, 18560 1st Ave NE, Shoreline, WA 98155-2148, Office (206) 393-4366, Fax (206) 393-4204



From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Cc:

Kimberly Angel kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org
Re: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City Elementary Portables

March 22, 2019 at 8:43 AM

Nicole Blackwood nblackwood@Rebound.org
Mario Silva msilva@Rebound.org, Marilee Coaker manlee@ramproof us, Dressel, Bonnle (LNI) drec235@LNI.WA.GOV,

Diana Mikesell di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org

I am forwarding this request to our public records office.

Kim Angel
Capital Projects

Office Coordinator

Shoreline School District

206-393-4701 direct

On Mar 22, 2019, at 7:53AM, Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood@Rebound.org> wrote:

Hi Kimberly,

REBOUND is a private non-profit building and construction trades organization. Our goal is to
promote voluntary compliance with prevailing wage laws. We often do this by monitoring public
works projects and reviewing certified payroll records. Attached, please find a formal letter
requesting certified copies of payroll records for the Demolition of North City Elementary
Portables public works project for Shoreline School District #412.

As you can see from the below email, | requested payroll for the dates 12/18/2018 —3/15/2019
from Rainproof Contracting LLC on March 18th, 2019. They have sent these to you according to
their response. Could you please provide me with the certified payrolls for these specific dates:
12/18/2018 — 3/15/2019? Please email them to nblackwood@rebound.org or mail them to

2800 First Ave., Ste 136 Seattle, WA 98121.

Thank you for your assistance,

Nicole

Nicole Blackwood

Compliance Investigator

REBOUND, A Building Trades Organization
2800 First Avenue Suite 136

Seattle, WA 98121
nblackwood@rebound.org

(206) 474-6938

From: Marilee Coaker <marilee@rainproof.us>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 4:02 PM

To: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood @Rebound.org>
Cc: kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org; Mario Silva <msilva@Rebound.org>; Miriam Moses

<Miriam.Moses@Rebound.org>
Subject: RE: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City

Elementary Portables

I provided certified payroll to Kimberly Angel on 1/16/19 @ 8:42am.




Thank you,

Marilee Coaker

Rainproof Contracting LLC

PO Box 2573, Woodinville, WA 98072
Phone: 206-353-6716

Contractors License: RAINPCL85404

From: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood@Rebound.org>

Sent: March 18, 2019 7:27 AM

To: Marilee Coaker <marilee@rainproof.us>

Cc: kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org; Mario Silva <msilva@Rebound.org>; Miriam Moses
<Miriam.Moses@Rebound.org>

Subject: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City
Elementary Portables

Ms. Coaker,

REBOUND is a private non-profit building and construction trades organization. Our goal is to
promote voluntary compliance with prevailing wage laws. We often do this by monitoring public
works projects and reviewing certified payroll records. Attached, please find a formal letter
requesting certified copies of payroll records for the Demolition of North City Elementary
Portables public works project for Shoreline School District #412. As explained in the attached
letter, these records should be sent to Shoreline School District #412 and to the Department of
Labor and Industries.

Thank you,

Nicole

Nicole Blackwood

Compliance Investigator

REBOUND, A Building Trades Organization
2800 First Avenue Suite 136

Seattle, WA 98121
nblackwood@rebound.org

(206) 474-6938

<Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolitionof North City Elementary Portables.pdf>



Miriam Israel Moses
Executive Director

Board Officers
Steve Hurley
President

Todd Mitchell
Vice President

Compliance
Investigators

Mario Silva
(509) 768-4713

Nicole Blackwood
(206) 474-6938

A BUILDING TRADES ORGANIZATION
ALWAYS STRONG, ALWAYS GROWING

March 15, 2019

Shawn Coaker

Rainproof Contracting LLC
PO Box 2573

Woodinville, WA 98072

Mr. Coaker,
Re: Request for Copies of Certified Payroll Records

Under the provisions of the 39.12 RCW; WAC 296-127-320' this letter constitutes a formal
request for copies of certified payroll records and any signed 4-10 overtime agreements for work
performed by your company from 12/18/2018 to 3/15/2019 on the following project:

Demolition of North City Elementary Portables

Project Name:
Shoreline School District #412

Awarding Public Agency:

In accordance with WAC 296-127-320, you are provided with 10 days from the date of receipt of
a request by an Interested Party, as defined in RCW 39.12.010(4), to submit these records to
Shoreline School District #412 and to the Department of Labor and Industries. REBOUND is
recognized as an “Interested Party” under the law by the Department of Labor and Industries.

We will make a formal request for the public disclosure of these records from the Department of
Labor and Industries after the 10 day period provided for within the WAC has expired.

Sincerely,

L e

Nicole Black»;'ood

Compliance Investigator

cc: Kimberly Angel, Shoreline School District #412
Bonnie Dressel, Prevailing Wage Section, Department of Labor & Industries

! 39.12.RCW; WAC 296-127-320 - Payroll

(1) Each contractor shall keep accuraté payroll records for three years from the date of acceptance of the public works
project by the contract awarding agency, showing the name, address, Social Security number, trade or occupation,
straight time rate, hourly rate of usual benefits as defined by WAC 296-127-014(1), and overlime hours worked each
day and week, including any employee authorizations executed pursuant to WAC 296-127-022, and the actual rate of
wages pald, for each laborer, worker, and mechanic employed by the contractor for work performed on a public works

project.

(2) A contractor shall, within ten days after it receives a written request, from the depariment or from any Interested
party as defined by RCW 39.12.010(4), file a certified copy of the payroll records with the agency that awarded the

public works contract and with the department.

(3) A contractor's noncompliance with this section shall constitute a violation of RCW 39.12.050.

2800 First Avenue, Suite 136, Seattle, WA 98121
E-mall: NBLACKWOOD@REBOUND.ORG

Tel: (206) 474-6938 or (206) 441-0455

WEB SITE
Fax: (206) 443-6914 or 1-866-754-4500

http://www.rebound.org

opelu-8
afl-clo




From:
Subject:
Daie:
To:

Cc:

Kimberly Angel kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org é

Fwd: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City Elementary Portables
March 22, 2019 at 9:33 AM

Diana Mikesell di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org

Garnet Osborn garnet.osborn@shorelineschools.org

Di,

Not sure how you want to proceed, doesn't really seem like an official public record request from Rebound.

Kim

Begin forwarded message:

From: Mike Coaker <info@rainproof.us>

Subject: FW: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City Elementary
Portables

Date: March 22, 2019 at 9:28:23 AM PDT

To: Kimberly Angel <kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org>

Good morning Kimberly,

| see that REBOUND has sent you a request for our payroll records. | am not sure how much
you know about these folks, but they are a private entity with no authority whatsoever, in
spite of their claims to the contrary. Don’t be fooled by their claims and
implications....REBOUND is funded by the Contractors Union and is used by the Union to
harass and destroy all non-union contractors, like us. We do not recognize REBOUND as an
“Interested Party”, and their mere unsubstantiated claim to be an “Interested Party” does
not make it so. (Note that their claim is unsubstantiated). You do not have to provide
REBOUND with anything. They are a PRIVATE entity, funded by the Union. Providing
REBOUND with our payroll records only assists them in harassing contractors that you guys

rely on to perform work.on your projects.

REBOUND is usually notified about projects like this by a disgruntled Union contractor who
is 2" or 3" |ow on the project. They report this to the Union, and since the Union cannot
do anything about it themselves, the Union hides behind REBOUND and sicks REBOUND on

the low, non-union contractor.

Even at a glance, you can see our payroll records are nothing we are trying to hide, they are
VERY simple, straight-forward and in full compliance. We just refuse to assist the very
people that have been put in place to try and put us out of business. | am asking that you do
not share our records with REBOUND. If you plan to provide our records to REBOUND,
please discuss this with your legal department before providing our records to REBOUND.

I can be reached at (206) 714-1208 if you would like to discuss this further.

Thank you,

Mike Coaker

Rainproof Contracting LLC

PO Box 2573, Woodinville, WA 98072
Contractors License: RAINPCL85404



From: Marilee Coaker <marilee @rainproof.us>

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 8:55 AM

To: Mike Coaker <info@rainproof.us>

Subject: Fwd: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North
City Elementary Portables

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood@rebound.org>
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 7:53 AM
To: kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org

Cc: Mario Silva; Marilee Coaker; Dressel, Bonnie (LNI)
Subject: RE: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City

Elementary Portables
Hi Kimberly,

REBOUND is a private non-profit building and construction trades organization. Our goal is
to promote voluntary compliance with prevailing wage laws. We often do this by monitoring
public works projects and reviewing certified payroll records. Attached, please find a formal
letter requesting certified copies of payroll records for the Demolition of North City
Elementary Portables public works project for Shoreline School District #412.

As you can see from the below email, | requested payroll for the dates 12/18/2018 -

3/15/2019 from Rainproof Contracting LLC on March 18, 2019. They have sent these to
you according to their response. Could you please provide me with the certified payrolls for
these specific dates: 12/18/2018 — 3/15/2019? Please email them
tonblackwood@rebound.org or mail them to 2800 First Ave., Ste 136 Seattle, WA 98121.

Thank you for your assistance,

Nicole

Nicole Blackwood

Compliance Investigator

REBOUND, A Building Trades Organization
2800 First Avenue Suite 136

Seattle, WA 98121

nhlarbuwinad@mrahaiind Ava
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(206) 474-6938

From: Marilee Coaker <marilee@rainproof.us>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 4:02 PM

To: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood@Rebound.org>
Cc: kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org; Mario Silva <msilva@Rebound.org>; Miriam

Moses <Miriam.Moses@Rebound.org>
Subject: RE: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North Clty

Elementary Portables

I provided certified payroll to Kimberly Angel on 1/16/19 @ 8:42am.

Thank you,

Marilee Coaker

Rainproof Contracting LLC

PO Box 2573, Woodinville, WA 98072
Phone: 206-353-6716

Contractors License: RAINPCL85404

From: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood@Rebound.org>

Sent: March 18, 2019 7:27 AM

To: Marilee Coaker <marilee@rainproof.us>
Cc: kimberly.angel@shorelineschools.org; Mario Silva <msilva@Rebound.org>; Miriam

Moses <Miriam.Moses@Rebound.org>
Subject: Certified Payroll Request - Rainproof Contracting LLC - Demolition of North City

Elementary Portables

Ms. Coaker,

REBOUND is a private non-profit building and construction trades organization. Our goal is
to promote voluntary compliance with prevailing wage laws. We often do this by monitoring
public works projects and reviewing certified payroll records. Attached, please find a formal
letter requesting certified copies of payroll records for the Demolition of North City
Elementary Portables public works project for Shoreline School District #412. As explained in
the attached letter, these records should be sent to Shoreline School District #412 and to the

Department of Labor and Industries.



Thank you,

Nicole

Nicole Blackwood

Compliance Investigator

REBOUND, A Building Trades Organization
2800 First Avenue Suite 136

Seattle, WA 98121
nblackwood@rebound.org

Miriam Israel Moses
Executive Director

Board Officers
Steve Hurley
President

Todd Mdchal
Vice Prasidant
Compliance
Investigators

Miswrio Silva
(80%) 768-4713

Nicole Blackwood
(206) 474-6938

(206) 474-6938

REBOUND

A BUILDING TRADFES ORGANIZATION
ALWAYS STHRONG, ALWAYS GROWING

March 15, 201¢

Shawn Coaker

Rainproof Contracting [L1.C
PO Box 2573

Wooadinville, WA 98072

Mr. Coaker,
Re: Reguest for Copies of Centified Payroft Records

Under the provisions of the 39,12 RCW; WAC 296-127-320" this tetter constitutes a formal
request for copies of certified payroll recards and any signed 4-10 overtime agreements for work
performed by yeur company from 12182018 to 3152019 on the fol lowing project:

Project Name: BPemolition of Nevth City Elementary Portables
Awarding Public Agency: Shareline School District #412

In pecordanee with WAC 296-127-320, you are provided with 10 days from the date of receipt of
a request by an Interested Party, as defined in RCW 39.12.010(4), to submit these records to
Shareline Schoaol District #412 and to the Department of Labor and Industries. REBOUND s
recognized as an “Interested Pacty”™ under the law by the Department of Labor and Industries.

We will make a formal request for the public disciosure of these records from the Deparment of
Labor and Industries after the 10 day period provided for within the WAC has expired.

Sincerely,

Nicole Blackwouod
Compliance lnvestigator

cee Kimberly Angel, Shoreline School Districe #412
Bonnic Dressel, Prevailing Wage Section, Departinent of Labor & Industries




¥ 39,12, RCW; WAC 206-127-320 - Payroll

(1) Each contractor shall keap acawate payroll records for thrae years from the date of acceplanics of e public works
project by the coalract swarding agercy, showng the rame, address, Social Security number, trace cr occupation,
slraighl time rate, hourly rate of usual denefits as cefined by WAC 265-127.014(1). and gvedtime hours worked each
day and week inclucing any employee authorizatians execuled pursuant o WAC 296127022, and the sctual rala ¢!
wages paid, for each labarer, warker, ang mechanic employed by 1 contractar foe work perfatmed an 8 public works

peogcl.

[2) A cantracter: shall, within ten digys after & receives @ writen reguest, (ram the department o feom gy Interested
party a3 defined by RCW 29,12 010(4), file a cestified copy of the payroll records with the agency thal awarded tha
putlic works contract and with the department

(3) A contragier’s noncoenpiance with this saction shad constitude a violation of RCW 3952 030.
!

2800 First Aveaue, Suite 136, Seattle, WA 08171 WEB SITE Tel: (206] 474-G938 or (206) 44 1-0456
E-mol NUACKWOODSREBOUND.ORG __ hup/fvowwrehound.arg Fas: (206} 443-6914 or 1.866.754:4500
peu-y

aficin



From: Nicole Blackwood nblackwood@Rebound.org
Subject: Re: Public Records Request
Date: April 2, 2019 at 4:28 PM
To: DiMikesell di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org

Hi Dij,
| appreciate your assistance with this request.

Thank you,

Nicole Blackwood
REBOUND

Compliance Investigator
2800 First Avenue Suite 136
Seattle, WA 98121
nblackwood@rebound.org
(206) 474-6938

-------- Original message --------

From: Di Mikesell <di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org>
Date: 4/2/19 4:25 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: Nicole Blackwood <nblackwood @Rebound.org>
Subject: Public Records Request

Di Mikesell

Executive Assistant to Deputy Superintendent
Shoreline School District

18560-1st Ave. NE

Shoreline, WA 98155
di.mikesell@shorelineschools.org

ph: 206-393-4366
fx: 206-393-4204
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